
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGIN IA 

W-3569 
C-215 

DE PARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AN D ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MAILING A DDRESS, 

Box 3667 
DIVISION OF MINERAL RE SOURCES OFFICE ADDRESS, 

McCormick Road 
Charlottesville, Virginia 

JAMES L. CALVER, COMM ISSI ONER 

" lottesvil le, VA 22903 WATER WELL COMPL ET ION REPORT 

OWNER: Tidewater Virginia Properties 

TEN ANT: Carisbrooke Sub-Division #2 

DR IL L ER: Sydnor Hydrodvnamics. Inc. 

P.O. Box 1725 

Mai li nQ Add r ess: Warwick Station, Newport News, VA 

Moili nO Ad dress: _____ -,-____________ _ 

P . O. Box 27186 
Moilin9 Address: Richmopd, VA 23261 

~ 
WE L L LOC AT I ON: C 0 U n ty _ -'I::,s=l:::e-=o:::f-"w:::i"'g"'h"'t'-____ Ap pro' . _--=1 __ mi le s __ -,S",o",u",t",h",w::.e=s",t ___ 1 dire c t i on ) of 

_ __ -=J-=am=e:;:s"--"Ri.=':..v:..:e"'r=--_____ _____ on d __ --'l=-__ ~~s Southeast I di re c t ,on) 01 Rt. 17-3 2 

(GIVE DIRECTION AND DISTANCE IN FEET OR MILES FROM TWO RE FERENCE POINTS - RO ADS , TOWNS, RIV ER S, ETC. - ON 
COUN TY HIGHWAY OR OTHER MAP. ) 

DAT E STAR TED :_--'1:;!,/.:::2.:.0'-/7:...:20--________ OAT E COM P LET ED : __ ---=03/'-9"'/-'.7.:.2 _ _ ____ _ 

TYP E 0 F DR I LL R I G USE D: ___ -'-R"'o"'t"'ar=y _ __________ TO TAL DE P T H _",6",0",8 ___ lee' 

WAT ER LE V E L: St and s 59'7" feet be low surface OR 

has NATURAL flow 01 g o li ons p er m i nute . 

YI ELD T ES T: Method Turbine HO LE SIZ E : 21 Inc he s fr o m ° 10 60 f e i" 

Drowd own 76'S" fe et 17-1L:l nc h .. f f O m 60 10 600 fe e I 

) Ra t e 402 gal. per min . 9-7LEln che s fr o m ~to 608 feel 

Du ration 24 hr s ., __ min . SCREEN SI Z E: 6 Inches f r om 542 10 582 fe et 

WATE R ZONES: from 542 to 582 fe et I oc he s fr om 10 f ee I 

fro m to feet Inch es ff om 10 fee t 

from to fee t CASE SIZ E: 18 Inches fr om ° 10 60 f e et 
8 +2 300 

WAT E R: Colo r Clear To s t e 6 Inches from 30Q 10 542 f e e I 

Odor Temp . OF 6 inches from 582 
10 

588 fe et 

WELL TO SUPPLY: ( check one) Home GROUT I NG: Met h od Pressure 

Fa rm _ ___ Town _ _ __ School _____ _ Malerial Cement & WaterOept h __ -,,6:::0 __ f ee l 

Subdivision In d u 5 try ____ 0 the r_-"--=='-'-'",--,-,,,-_ _ PUMP: Type ______________________________ _ 

WATER ANALYSIS AVAILABLE:Y.'~No __ Copocity ___ ______ gal pe r m In 

(60) 
DRILL CUTTINGS SAVED: Yes~ No Deplh 01 inlake f ee l. 

(DR ILL CUTTINGS SHOULD BE COLLECTED AT 10 FOOT INTERVALS. THESE SAMPLES MAY BE SHIPPED TO TH IS 
OFF ICE EXPRESS COLLECT, SAMPLE BAGS ARE FURNISHED FREE OF CHARGE UPON REQUEST) 

ARKS: __________ E_1_e_c_t_r_i_c __ L_o~g __ Ran ____________________________________________________________ ___ 

(LOG OF WELL) OVER 



LOG 
FURNISHED B Y: ___________________ DATE : ____________ _ 

DEPTH 
(feeli 

FROM TO 

o 
10 
40 
60 
68 

150 
180 
210 
270 
350 
360 
377 
380 
395 
400 
410 
420 
430 
442 
450 
460 
470 
480 
490 
510 
515 
530 
545 
560 
595 

10 
40 
60 
68 

150 
180 
210 
270 
350 
360 
377 
380 
395 
400 
410 
420 
430 
442 
450 
460 
470 
480 
490 
510 
515 
530 
545 
560 
595 
608 

TYPE OF ROCK OR SOIL PENETRATED 

(grovel, cloy, etc . , hardness, color, etc. l 

Top Soil - Yellow Clay 
Mixed Gray - Blue Clay 
Gray Clay Sand Shells 
Coarse Sand - Streaks of Shells 
Blue Clay, Shells 
Green Clay - Some Shells 
Gray Clay, Streaks of Shell 
Gray Clay 
Green Clay, Fine Sand, Shells 
Green Clay 
Green Clay, Trace of Shells 
Gray Sand, Clay, Shells 
Gray, Black Sand Clay, Streaks of Shell 
Sand Clay Shells 
Gray Sand Clay, Shells 
Gray, Yellow Clay, Black Sand, Shells 
Gray, Yellow, Red, Green Clay and Shells 
Red, Whi te Clay, Fine Sand 
Whi te Sand Clay 
Sand - Some Clay 
Medium Gray Sand 
Sand - Clay Mixed 
Gray Sand 
Coarse to medium gr ay sand 
Coarse Sand 
Hard Gray Clay, Trace of Shells 
Hard Green Brown Gr ay Clay 
Coarse Gray Sand, Trace of Clay 
Coarse Gray Sand 
Green-White Sand Clay 

(Use addltionol forms if necessary) 

-
REMARKS 

(water, covino, shot, screen, sample, etc.) 

) I 

. 

) 
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VI RG INIA DIVISION OF MINE RAL RESOURCES 
Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903 

o f 1 

I NTERVAL SHEET 

C-215 
We ll Reposi tory No: W-3569 

' Date rec'd: 3/20/72 Date Processed: 7/25/72 Sample Interval: from:oto: 608 

PROPERTY: 

COMPANY: 

COUNT Y: 

From-T o 

0-10 
10-20 
20- 30 
30-40 
40-50 

50-60 
60-70 
70- 80 
80-90 
90-100 

100-110 
110-120 
120-130 
130 ·-140 
140-150 

150-160 
160 - 170 
170-180 
180-190 
190-2 00 

200-210 
210-220 
220-230 
230-240 
240 - 250 

Tidewater Va. Prop. 
(Carisbrooke Subdiv.) 
Sydnor Hydrodynamics 

Isle of Wight 

From-To 

250-260 
260-270 
270-280 
280-290 
290-300 

300-310 
310- 320 
320-330 
330-340 
340-350 

350-360 
360-370 
370-380 
380-390 
390-400 

400 -410 
410-420 
420-430 
430-440 
440-450 

450 -460 
460-470 
470-480 
480 -490 
490 -500 

From -T o 

500-510 
510-520 
520-530 
530-540 
540-550 

550-560 
560_570 
570-580 

590-600 

600_608 

Number of sampl es : 60 

Total Depth: 608' 

Oi 1 o r Gas: Water:x Explora tory: 

From-To 

intervals have both washed and unwashed samples 



) 

) 

OWner: 

Driller: 
County: 

Depth 
( feet) 

0-10 

10-20 

20-40 

40-50 

50-60 

60-70 

70-90 

90-100 

100-110 

110-120 

Tidewater Va. Prop. 
(Carisbrooke Subdiv.) 
Sydnor 
Isle of Wight 

WELL LOG 

W# 3569 
C# 215 
Total 
Quad: 
Elev: 

Depth: 60S' 
Benns Church 
23' 

Sand - dark yellow orange (lOYR 6/6); sparse clay; medium, 
subangular, well sorted. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/2); abundant clay; fine to coarse, 
subangular, moderate sorting; 1% shell fragments. 

Clay - light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant s and; fine, sub­
angular, well sorted, light brown and gray clasts; diatom at 
30-40; fuschite. 

Gravel, Shell - light and dark gray; 60% large shell fragments 
(orange); abundant sand; sparse clay; fine to granule, sub­
angular, poor sorting; few glauconite; shell fragments - "spat'" 
barnacles, 3 small gastropods.)oysters. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; fine to coarse, 
subangular, moderate sorting; few glauconite; 3% shell fragments; 
mica. 

Gravel - light and dark brown; very fine to pebble, subangular, 
poor sorting; rare shell fragments. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; very fine to 
very coarse, subangular, moderate sorting; 5-10% very fine 
glauconite; shell fragments - 20% at 70-80 and 3% at SO-90 -
pecten, Nucula. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; very fine to 
coarset)subangular, moderate sorting; 10% fine shell fragments; 
red granite fragment. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant clay; fine to coarse 
with some very fine, subangular, moderate sorting; 40% glauconite; 
S% fine shell fragments - Mulinia; forarns - Robulus, Nonion, 
Uvigerina; ostracods; diatoms. 

Sand, Glauconitic - light and dark gray; 50%f medium to coarse. 
dark green glauconite; fine to coarse with some very coarse, 
subangular, moderate sorting; 10% shell fragments; forarns -
Discorbis, Dentalium; echinoderm spines; ostracods. 



) 

) 

Owner: 

Depth 
(feet) 

120-140 

140-200 

200-270 

270-290 

290-320 

320-340 

340-350 

350-360 

360-370 

370-400 

Tidewater Va. Prop. 
(Carisbrooke Subdiv.) 

-2- W# 3569 
C# 215 

Sand, Shelly - light and dark grey; 50% shell fragments -
Mulinia, largely; moderate clay; medium, subangular, well 
sorted; 10% fine shell fragments. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 5/1 - at 60-70 to 5/2); abundant 
clay; medium, fine from 160-200, subangular, well sorted; 5% 
glauconite - at 160-190, 10% very fine glauconite 3 I ' lilt 
at 190-200; shell fragments - 20% at 140-180, 30% at 150-190, 
5% at 180-190, 3% at 190-200 - Turritella; mica at 190-200. 

Clay - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant sand; fine, sub-
angular, well sorted; i ' i? j 3 t '$ & mica. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); sparse clay; fine to coarse, 
sub angul ar and broken fragments, moderate sorting; 8% phosphate 
fragments; 1-3% shell fragments; forams (at 280-290) - Dentalina, 
Robulus, Pyrulina; garnet. 

Sand - dark olive brown (5Y 3/4); moderate clay with abundant 
at 310-320; fine to coarse, angular and subangular, moderate 
sorting; 8% phosphate fragments; 5% shell fragments; forams -
Robulus, Cibicides; pyrite fragments. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); moderate clay; fine to very 
coarse, subangular, poorly sorted; 8% phosphate fragments; 10-5% 
shell fragments; forams - Robulus. 

Sand, Glauconitic - olive gray (5Y 4/l); 50% glauconite; abundant 
clay; fine to very coarse, subangular, poorly sorted; rare shell 
fragments; foram - Nodosaria . 

Clay - olive gray (5Y 4/1); abundant sand; fine to granule, sub­
angular and rounded, poor sorting; 25% glauconite; 5% shell 
fragments - Cancellaria - gastropod; forams. 

Sand, Glauconitic - olive gray (5Y 3/2); 80% glauconite; 
abundant clay; (moderate sand); fine to granule, sub angular and 
rounded, poorly sorted; 25% shell fragments - Dentalium; forams -
Nodosaria, Dentalina, pyrulina, Robulus; bone fragment. 

Sand, Glauconitic - light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; sparse 
clay with moderate at 390-400; medium to very coarse.,subangular, 
moderate sorting; rare shell fragments; forams; feldspar; garnet. 



) 

) 

OWner: 

Depth 
(feet) 

400-420 

420-430 

430-440 

440-520 

520-530 

530-540 

540-550 

550-560 

560-580 

580-590 

590-608 

Tidewater Va. Prop. 
(Carisbrooke Subdiv.) 

-3- w# 3569 
C# 215 

Sand, Glauconitic - light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; 
abundant clay in clasts; medium to granule, angular to sub­
angular, poor sorting; rare shell fragments; feldspar; garnet. 

Gravel - light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; abundant clay in 
large flattened oval clasts; fine to granule, angular to sub­
angular, poorly sorted; rare shell fragments; bone fragment; 
forarn - Nodosaria; feldspar: garnet. 

Sand - very pale brown (lOYR 6/2); abundant clay; fine to 
coarse with some very coarse, angular, moderately well sorted; 
rare glauconite; feldspar. 

Sand - very pale orange (lOYR 8/2); highly variable grain sizes -
medium to coarse at 440-450; fine to very coarse, mostly coarse 
at 450-470; very fine to granule, mostly coarse at 470-480; 
very coarse with some larger at 480-490; medium to very coarse 
at 490-500, and fine to very coarse at 500-510; angular and 
subangular, mOderately well sorted until 480-490, then well 
and moderately at 490-520; rare glauconite; feldspar; mica 
and garnet sparse". 

Sand - olive gray (5Y 4/1); abundant clay; very fine to granule, 
angular to round, poorly sorted; very rare glauconite; very 
rare shell fragments; mica. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant clay; fine to medium 
and granule, angular and rounded, poor sorting; rare glauconite; 
very rare shell fragments; feldspar~ mica. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 7/1); very fine to very coarse, 
subangular, moderately well; rare glauconite; feldspar; garnet. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 7/1); very sparse clay; medium to 
granule, subangular, moderate sorting; rare glauconite; feldspar; 
garnet. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 8/1); very fine to very coarse, 
angular and subangular, poor sorting; feldspar; garnet. 

No Sample. 

Sand - light olive gray (5Y 8/1); very fine to very coarse, 
angular and subangular, moderate sorting; rare glauconite; 
feldspar; garnet. 

Logged by: J. K. Polzin 
October 6/7, 1980 


