DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION	OF VIRGINIA SELECTION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	RESOURCES OFFICE ADDRESS: McCormick Road OMPLETION REPORT Charlottesville, Virginia
Lote . elsewide . reacher . chort. charge	P.O. Box 1725 Mailing Address: Warwick Station, Newport News, VA
TENANT: Carisbrooke Sub-Division #2	Mailing Address: ALLEY - LIDS FOT OF OF
ORILLER: Sydnor Hydrodynamics, Inc.	Mailing Address Richmond, VA 23261
	Finally the extension to the control of the control
	miles Southeast (direction) of Rt. 17-32
GIVE DIRECTION AND DISTANCE IN FEET OR MILES FROM T	WO REFERENCE POINTS - ROADS, TOWNS, RIVERS, ETC ON
	DATE COMPLETED: VSID 13/9/72 088 028
	911042 A0 20111 (APIN 188879 177 805
TYPE OF DRILL RIG USED: Rotary	Class Charles Carles Control C
WATER LEVEL: Stands 59'7" feet below	surface of CR y yalo bank yaro OIA OOA
has <u>NATURAL</u> flow of_	410 420 Cray, Vallow Clay, Flack Sandy 420 430 Cray minutes Cray
YIELD TEST MethodTurbine	HOLE SIZE: 21 inches from 0 to 60 feet
Drawdown 76'5" feet	17-1/4 inches from 60 to 600 feet
Rate 402 gal. per min.	17-1/4 inches from 60 to 600 feet 9-7/8 inches from 600 to 608 feet SCREEN SIZE: 6 inches from 542 to 582 feet
Duration 24 hrs., min.	SCREEN SIZE in hos inches from 542 to 582 feet
	10 515 Coarse Sand
	430 545 Hard Green Brown Clay
	50 To epart hard winches from to gfeet and seed one one
fromtofeet	CASE SIZE: 18 inches from 0 to 60 feet 8 +2 300
WATER: ColorClearToste	6_inches from_300_to542_feet
Odor	6_inches from 582_to_588_feet
NELL TO SUPPLY: (check one) Home	GROUTING; MethodPressure
Farm Town School	Material Cement & Water Depth 60 feet
IndustryOtherSubdivision	PUMP: Type
VATER ANALYSIS AVAILABLE:Yes XX No	Capacitygal. per min
ORILL CUTTINGS SAVED: Yes XX No	Depth of intakefeet
	NTERVALS. THESE SAMPLES MAY BE SHIPPED TO THIS
ARKS: Electric Log Ran	The second of th
MINO.	

FURNISHED BY:_

DATE:

(fee			REMARKS			
FROM	TO	(gravel, clay, etc., hardness, color, etc.)	etc.) (water, caving, shot, screen, sample, etc.)			
0	10	Top Soil - Yellow Clay	Carishrooke Sub-Division			
10	40	Mixed Gray - Blue Clay				
40	60	Gray Clay Sand Shells	an era Sydnor Hydrodynamics, Inc			
60	68	Coarse Sand - Streaks of Shells				
68	150	Blue Clay, Shells	ELL LOCATORS			
150	180	Green Clay - Some Shells				
180	210	Gray Clay, Streaks of Shell	James River			
210	270	Gray Clay	or more a manager to the contract that			
270	350	Green Clay, Fine Sand, Shells	CANAL AREA OF THE SAMESTER STREET			
350	360	Green Clay	ARCEALS			
360	377	Green Clay, Trace of Shells	SE/SS/EGILBVES RIN			
377	380	Gray Sand, Clay, Shells				
380	395	Gray, Black Sand Clay, Streaks of Shell				
395	400	Sand Clay Shells				
400	410	Gray Sand Clay, Shells	ATER LEVIL CORRESPIT			
410	420	Gray, Yellow Clay, Black Sand, Shells				
420	430	Gray, Yellow, Red, Green Clay and Shells	Min T to a report			
430	442	Red, White Clay, Fine Sand	25 (274 J. 427 - 1846)			
442	450	White Sand Clay	ewigana believe assar 013			
450	460	Sand - Some Clay	7615"			
460	470	Medium Gray Sand				
470	480	Sand - Clay Mixed	502			
480	490	Gray Sand	and the same and			
490 88	510	Coarse to medium gray sand	LS.			
510	515	Coarse Sand	1 - 1 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -			
515	530	Hard Gray Clay, Trace of Shells	242			
530	545	Hard Green Brown Gray Clay	- V - ADIA			
545	560	Coarse Gray Sand, Trace of Clay				
560	595	Coarse Gray Sand				
595	608	Green-White Sand Clay				
393	4-2	Green-white Sand Clay				
42 +	00		Clear cars			
88	28		1000			
	27	Press	and the settle tuttle of all			
1						
- 11	2 110		who are a series and the series of			
		righten .	Lbda2			
-			Thomas and the same of the sam			
2 TAN	109		A STEEL STREET,			
			(60)			
			1 HARS ENWISOND IN			
101	Ephanic.		THE LOCK TO A MARKET MARKET OF			
			THE COURT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			
			Slecksia Log Ra			
- 1		(Use additional forms if necessary)				

VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903

INTERVAL SHEET

C-215
Page 1 of 1 Well Repository No: W-3569

Date rec'd: 3/20/72 Date Processed: 7/25/72 Sample Interval: from:0 to: 608

PROPERTY: Tidewater Va. Prop. Number of samples: 60

(Carisbrooke Subdiv.)

COMPANY: Sydnor Hydrodynamics Total Depth: 608'

COUNTY: Isle of Wight Oil or Gas: Water:X Exploratory:

From-To	From-To	From-To	From-To
0-10	250-260	500-510	_0
10-20	260-270	510-520	_
20-30	270-280	520-530	
30-40	280-290	530-540	· _
40-50	290-300	540-550	- 7
50-60	300-310	550-560	_
60-70	310-320	560-570	=
70-80	320-330	570-580	=
80-90	330-340	_	-
90-100	340-350	590-600	-
100-110	350-360	600-608	-
110-120	360-370	_	_
120-130	370-380	=	-
130-140	380-390	-	-
140-150	390-400	-	-
150-160	400-410	_	_
160-170	410-420	_	=
170-180	420-430	_	-
180-190	430-440		-
190-200	440-450	-	-
200-210	450-460	-	_
210-220	460 - 470	-	_
220-230	470-480	_)) _ :
230-240	480 - 490	_	Q <u>ee</u> r
240-250	490-500	_	_

All intervals have both washed and unwashed samples

Owner: Tidewater Va. Prop. W# 3569 (Carisbrooke Subdiv.) C# 215

Driller: Sydnor Total Depth: 608'
County: Isle of Wight Quad: Benns Church

Elev: 23'

Depth (feet)	WELL LOG
0-10	Sand - dark yellow orange (10YR 6/6); sparse clay; medium, subangular, well sorted.
10-20	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/2); abundant clay; fine to coarse, subangular, moderate sorting; 1% shell fragments.
20-40	Clay - light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant sand; fine, sub-angular, well sorted, light brown and gray clasts; diatom at 30-40; fuschite.
40-50	Gravel, Shell - light and dark gray; 60% large shell fragments (orange); abundant sand; sparse clay; fine to granule, sub-angular, poor sorting; few glauconite; shell fragments - "spata" barnacles, 3 small gastropodsajoysters.
50-60	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; fine to coarse, subangular, moderate sorting; few glauconite; 3% shell fragments; mica.
60-70	Gravel - light and dark brown; very fine to pebble, subangular, poor sorting; rare shell fragments.
70-90	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; very fine to very coarse, subangular, moderate sorting; 5-10% very fine glauconite; shell fragments - 20% at 70-80 and 3% at 80-90 - pecten, Nucula.
90-100	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant clay; very fine to coarse; subangular, moderate sorting; 10% fine shell fragments; red granite fragment.
100-110	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant clay; fine to coarse with some very fine, subangular, moderate sorting; 40% glauconite; 8% fine shell fragments - Mulinia; forams - Robulus, Nonion, Uvigerina; ostracods; diatoms.
110-120	Sand, Glauconitic - light and dark gray; 50% medium to coarse dark green glauconite; fine to coarse with some very coarse, subangular, moderate sorting; 10% shell fragments; forams - Discorbis, Dentalium; echinoderm spines; ostracods.

Owner:	Tidewater V	Va.	Prop.	-2-	W#	3569
	(Carisbrook	ke S	Subdiv.)		C#	215

Depth (feet)	
120-140	Sand, Shelly - light and dark grey; 50% shell fragments - Mulinia, largely; moderate clay; medium, subangular, well sorted; 10% fine shell fragments.
140-200	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 5/1 - at 60-70 to 5/2); abundant clay; medium, fine from 160-200, subangular, well sorted; 5% glauconite - at 160-190, 10% very fine glauconite and questionable at 190-200; shell fragments - 20% at 140-150, 30% at 150-160, 5% at 180-190, 3% at 190-200 - Turritella; mica at 190-200.
200-270	Clay - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); abundant sand; fine, sub-angular, well sorted; very very shell fragments, if my mica.
270-290	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); sparse clay; fine to coarse, subangular and broken fragments, moderate sorting; 8% phosphate fragments; 1-3% shell fragments; forams (at 280-290) - Dentalina, Robulus, Pyrulina; garnet.
290-320	Sand - dark olive brown (5Y 3/4); moderate clay with abundant at 310-320; fine to coarse, angular and subangular, moderate sorting; 8% phosphate fragments; 5% shell fragments; forams - Robulus, Cibicides; pyrite fragments.
320-340	Sand - light olive gray (5Y 6/1); moderate clay; fine to very coarse, subangular, poorly sorted; 8% phosphate fragments; 10-5% shell fragments; forams - Robulus.
340-350	Sand, Glauconitic - olive gray (5Y 4/1); 50% glauconite; abundant clay; fine to very coarse, subangular, poorly sorted; rare shell fragments; foram - Nodosaria.
350-360	Clay - olive gray (5Y 4/1); abundant sand; fine to granule, sub-angular and rounded, poor sorting; 25% glauconite; 5% shell fragments - Cancellaria - gastropod; forams.
360-370	Sand, Glauconitic - olive gray (5Y 3/2); 80% glauconite; abundant clay; (moderate sand); fine to granule, subangular and rounded, poorly sorted; 25% shell fragments - Dentalium; forams - Nodosaria, Dentalina, Pyrulina, Robulus; bone fragment.
370-400	Sand, Glauconitic - light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; sparse clay with moderate at 390-400; medium to very coarse*, subangular, moderate sorting; rare shell fragments; forams; feldspar; garnet.

Depth (feet)

Owner:

- 400-420 Sand, Glauconitic light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; abundant clay in clasts; medium to granule, angular to subangular, poor sorting; rare shell fragments; feldspar; garnet.
- Gravel light and dark gray; 50% glauconite; abundant clay in large flattened oval clasts; fine to granule, angular to subangular, poorly sorted; rare shell fragments; bone fragment; foram Nodosaria; feldspar; garnet.
- Sand very pale brown (10YR 6/2); abundant clay; fine to coarse with some very coarse, angular, moderately well sorted; rare glauconite; feldspar.
- Sand very pale orange (10YR 8/2); highly variable grain sizes medium to coarse at 440-450; fine to very coarse, mostly coarse at 450-470; very fine to granule, mostly coarse at 470-480; very coarse with some larger at 480-490; medium to very coarse at 490-500, and fine to very coarse at 500-510; angular and subangular, moderately well sorted until 480-490, then well and moderately at 490-520; rare glauconite; feldspar; mica and garnet sparse.
- Sand olive gray (5Y 4/1); abundant clay; very fine to granule, angular to round, poorly sorted; very rare glauconite; very rare shell fragments; mica.
- 530-540 Sand light olive gray (5Y 5/2); abundant clay; fine to medium and granule, angular and rounded, poor sorting; rare glauconite; very rare shell fragments; feldspar, mica.
- 540-550 Sand light olive gray (5Y 7/1); very fine to very coarse, subangular, moderately well; rare glauconite; feldspar; garnet.
- 550-560 Sand light olive gray (5Y 7/1); very sparse clay; medium to granule, subangular, moderate sorting; rare glauconite; feldspar; garnet.
- 560-580 Sand light olive gray (5Y 8/1); very fine to very coarse, angular and subangular, poor sorting; feldspar; garnet.
- 580-590 No Sample.
- 590-608 Sand light olive gray (5Y 8/1); very fine to very coarse, angular and subangular, moderate sorting; rare glauconite; feldspar; garnet.

Logged by: J. K. Polzin October 6/7, 1980